RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FLORIDA, APPROVING THE DESIGN, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF DECORATIVE WRAPS ON SEVEN (7) SIGNALIZATION CABINETS WITHIN FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT OF WAY; AND SUPPORTING THE EXECUTION OF THE ATTACHED COMMUNITY AESTHETIC FEATURE AGREEMENT (CAFA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, the City has a compelling interest in increasing pedestrian safety, navigability and improving aesthetics in public places; and

WHEREAS, the CRA has implemented a program that utilizes a vinyl product to wrap nineteen (19) signalization cabinets with decorative imagery, and;

WHEREAS, on July 6, 2016, via Resolution R-CRA-2016-23 the CRA authorized the expenditure of \$12,000.00 for the signalization cabinets; and

WHEREAS, the City desires a Community Aesthetic Feature Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation to provide for the financial responsibility, design, fabrication, installation and maintenance of the signalization cabinets on FDOT right of way within the Downtown District of the CRA; and

WHEREAS, Florida Department of Transportation requires a resolution approving the Community Aesthetic Feature Agreement issued by the City of Hollywood prior to installing the decorative wraps;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That it hereby approves the installation of decorative vinyl wraps on seven (7) signalization cabinets located on Florida Department of Transportation right of way within the Downtown District of the CRA as more specifically depicted in Exhibit "1" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2:</u> That it hereby approves the attached executed Community Aesthetic Feature Agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportations (FDOT) (Exhibit 1). A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DESIGN, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF DECORATIVE WRAPS ON SEVEN (7) SIGNALIZATION CABINETS WITHIN FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT OF WAY; AND SUPPORTING THE EXECUTION OF THE ATTACHED COMMUNITY AESTHETIC FEATURE AGREEMENT (CAFA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

<u>Section 3:</u> That this Resolution shall be in full force and in effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2017.

JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the Hollywood, Florida only.

JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY